

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEPHEN KERSHNAR,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STEPHEN H. KOLISON, JR, in his individual capacity and his official capacity as the President of the State University of New York at Fredonia, and

DAVID STARRETT, in his individual capacity and official capacity as Executive Vice President and Provost of the State University of New York at Fredonia,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 1:23-cv-00525

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
ON FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD CAUSES OF ACTION**

Adam B. Steinbaugh\*  
CA Bar No. 304829  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut St.; Ste. 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (267) 573-3073  
Email: [adam@thefire.org](mailto:adam@thefire.org)

Barry N. Covert, Esq.  
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP  
42 Delaware Avenue – Suite 120  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Phone: (716) 849-1333  
Email: [bcovert@lglaw.com](mailto:bcovert@lglaw.com)

Joshua T. Bleisch\*  
IN Bar No. 35859-53  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS & EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE; Ste. 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (267) 573-3073  
Email: [josh.bleisch@thefire.org](mailto:josh.bleisch@thefire.org)

\* Motions for *pro hac vice* admission forthcoming

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    Professor Kershnar’s long history of provocative philosophical inquiry is rewarded by SUNY and praised by SUNY Fredonia. .... 2

    After brief clips of Kershnar’s off-campus podcast debates go viral, SUNY Fredonia reverses course and joins the Twitter condemnations. .... 3

    President Kolison denounces Kershnar, initiates a campus police investigation, bars him from teaching and from campus, and silences him. .... 4

    Sixteen months later, Kershnar remains barred from teaching and campus while SUNY Fredonia struggles to find lecturers for his classes. .... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. Kershnar Is Likely to Succeed in Challenging SUNY Fredonia’s Content and Viewpoint Discrimination. .... 8

        A. Kershnar Spoke as a Private Citizen on Matters of Public Concern. .... 9

            1. Kershnar’s off-campus speech, removed from his official duties, was that of a private citizen. .... 9

            2. Kershnar’s speech addressed the legal and moral status of sex, which are matters of public concern. .... 11

        B. Defendants cannot show their restrictions serve a legitimate educational interest..... 12

            1. Public condemnation cannot outweigh the value of provocative opinions in the context of a public university. .... 13

            2. Defendants did not, could not, and cannot now reasonably predict disruption from Kershnar’s speech. .... 16

3.	President Kolison took action because he objected to Kershnar’s views, not because of disruption.....	20
II.	Kershnar Is Likely to Succeed on His Retaliation Claim. ....	21
A.	Defendants’ adverse responses to Kershnar’s protected expression exceed those taken in <i>Levin</i> . ....	22
B.	Kolison’s immediate denunciation of Kershnar shows causation.....	23
III.	Kershnar Is Likely to Succeed on His Prior Restraint Claim. ....	23
IV.	The Remaining Factors All Favor Injunctive Relief. ....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*,  
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 7, 25

*Berger v. Battaglia*,  
779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 15

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.*,  
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 20

*Brown v. Louisiana*,  
383 U.S. 131 (1966) ..... 16

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983) ..... 11

*Cross v. Cooper*,  
197 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2011) ..... 11

*DeJohn v. Temple Univ.*,  
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*DeJong v. Pembroke*,  
No. 3:22-CV-01124-NJR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46763 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 20,  
2023) ..... 23

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 7

*Flanagan v. Munger*,  
890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 15

*Gala v. City of N.Y.*,  
525 F. Supp. 3d 425 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 15

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006) ..... 9, 10

*Goza v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.*,  
398 F. Supp. 3d 303 (W.D. Tenn. 2019) ..... 16, 18, 19

*Harman v. City of N.Y.*,  
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 14

*Jeffries v. Harleston*,  
52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 17

*Johnson v. Ganim*,  
342 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 8

*Lane v. Franks*,  
573 U.S. 228 (2014) ..... 9

*Levin v. Harleston*,  
770 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 14, 23

*Levin v. Harleston*,  
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... passim

*Locurto v. Giuliani*,  
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Melzer v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... passim

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 9

*Montero v. City of Yonkers*,  
890 F.3d 386 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*Near v. Minnesota*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931) ..... 24

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
427 U.S. 539 (1976) ..... 24

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 8

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 11

*Roth v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 11

*Satter v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology*,  
 No. C09-5645 BHS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57062 (W.D. Wash. June 8,  
 2010) ..... 23

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
 364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 14

*Smith v. Cnty. of Suffolk*,  
 776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 22, 23

*Specht v. City of New York*,  
 15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 22

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 1, 13

*Terminiello v. Chicago*,  
 337 U.S. 1 (1949)..... 13

*Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Chloe Kowalyk, *The threats made on Thompson Hall: One semester later*,  
 THE LEADER (May 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/9QWQ-MQ4Q> ..... 21

**Regulations**

34 CFR 668.46(f)(1)..... 19
